
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Respondent on Review,

v.

KRISTI DEJONG,

Defendant-Appellant,
Petitioner on Review.

Baker County Circuit Court
Case No. 16CR52264

CA A165504

SC S068065

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Review the decision of the Court of Appeals
On an appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court for Baker County
Honorable Gregory L. Baxter, Judge

Opinion Filed: July 8, 2020
Author of Opinion: DeHoog, Presiding Judge
Before: DeHoog, Presiding Judge, DeVore, Judge, and Aoyagi, Judge

ERNEST G. LANNET 013248
Chief Defender
Criminal Appellate Section
MARK KIMBRELL #143607
Deputy Public Defender
Office of Public Defense Services
1175 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
Mark.J.Kimbrell@opds.state.or.us
Phone: (503) 378-3349
Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER R. PAGE #104744
Assistant Attorney General
400 Justice Building
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
christopher.page@doj.state.or.us
Phone: (503) 378-4402
Attorneys for Respondent on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULES OF LAW5

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

 I. Historical Facts7

 II. Procedural background13

ARGUMENT19

 I. In *Johnson*, this court adopted the federal burden-shifting framework for examining whether evidence discovered pursuant to a warrant is tainted by a prior Article I, section 9, violation, requiring defendant to establish a factual nexus before shifting the burden to the state to establish that the evidence is not tainted.22

 II. In *Unger*, this court held that, in circumstances not involving a warrant, evidence discovered following an Article I, section 9, violation is presumed tainted and the state is required to defeat that presumption.28

 III. This court should disavow the factual nexus requirement announced in *Johnson* because it rests on faulty analysis and because it is incompatible with this court’s decision in *Unger*.31

 A. *Johnson* adopted the federal factual nexus requirement without examining the Oregon exclusionary rule’s goal of vindicating personal rights, relying instead on a principle that has no bearing on the issue of whether evidence is tainted.....32

 B. The *Johnson* factual nexus requirement is incompatible with the reasoning in *Unger*.37

 IV. Even if defendant was required to establish a factual nexus in this case, she did so.40

A. The trial court found that statements provided a sufficient nexus between the unlawful seizure and the warrant, and that finding was amply supported by the record.....41

B. Defendant also established a nexus because, due to the unlawful seizure, the challenged evidence was under the police’s control until the warrant search.44

C. In concluding that defendant did not establish a factual nexus, the Court of Appeals conflated defendant’s burden with the state’s burden.....45

V. The state failed to establish that the challenged evidence was not tainted by the unlawful seizure of defendant’s home.....47

A. The state failed to prove that the challenged evidence was discovered independently of the unlawful seizure or that it would have inevitably been discovered through lawful means.47

B. The state failed to prove that the challenged evidence was attenuated from the unlawful seizure.56

CONCLUSION.....57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alderman v. United States,
394 US 165, 89 S Ct 961, 22 L Ed 2d 176 (1969) 26, 34

Ball v. Gladden,
250 Or 485, 443 P2d 621 (1968)..... 27, 41

Couey v. Atkins,
357 Or 460, 355 P3d 866 (2015).....32

Horton v. OHSU,
359 Or 168, 376 P3d 998 (2016)..... 31, 37

Murray v. United States,
487 US 533, 108 S Ct 2529, 101 L Ed 2d 472 (1988)48

<i>Priest v. Pearce</i> , 314 Or 411, 840 P2d 65 (1992).....	33
<i>State ex rel Juv. Dept. v. Rogers</i> , 314 Or 114, 836 P2d 127 (1992).....	33
<i>State v. Binner</i> , 128 Or App 639, 877 P2d 642, <i>rev den</i> , 320 Or 325 (1994).....	16, 42
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 342 Or 39, 147 P3d 1151 (2006).....	32
<i>State v. Cocke</i> , 334 Or 1, 45 P3d 109 (2002).....	20
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 295 Or 227, 666 P2d 802 (1983).....	33
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 313 Or 246, 834 P2d 1008 (1992).....	20
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 350 Or 440, 256 P3d 1075 (2011).....	33
<i>State v. DeJong</i> , 305 Or App 325, 469 P3d 253 (2020), <i>rev allowed</i> , 367 Or 496 (2021)	2, 18, 19, 21, 31, 45
<i>State v. Delong</i> , 357 Or 365, 350 P3d 433 (2015).....	38
<i>State v. Dimmick</i> , 248 Or App 167, 273 P3d 212 (2012).....	49
<i>State v. Fondren</i> , 285 Or 361, 591 P2d 1374, <i>cert den</i> , 444 US 834 (1979)	15
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 339 Or 7, 115 P3d 908 (2005).....	20, 28, 29, 30, 36, 38, 43, 46, 47

<i>State v. James</i> , 339 Or 476, 123 P3d 251 (2005).....	34, 41
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 177 Or App 244, 35 P3d 1024 (2001).....	23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 335 Or 511, 73 P3d 282 (2003)...	2, 3, 6, 17, 18, 21, 22, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 56
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 340 Or 319, 131 P3d 173 (2006).....	42
<i>State v. Kreis</i> , 365 Or 659, 451 P3d 954 (2019).....	38
<i>State v. Laundry</i> , 103 Or 443, 204 P 958 (1922).....	33
<i>State v. Lien/Wilverding</i> , 364 Or 750, 441 P3d 185 (2019).....	32, 37
<i>State v. Louis</i> , 296 Or 57, 672 P2d 708 (1983).....	20, 21, 57
<i>State v. Meharry</i> , 342 Or 173, 149 P3d 1155 (2006).....	50
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 300 Or 203, 709 P2d 225 (1985), <i>cert den</i> , 475 US 1141 (1986).....	27, 48
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 356 Or 148, 335 P3d 814 (2014).....	36
<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 323 Or 455, 918 P2d 819 (1996).....	16, 26, 34, 53, 54, 55
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 327 Or 366, 963 P2d 642 (1998).....	16, 42, 43, 53, 55

<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 311 Or 119, 806 P2d 92 (1991).....	50
<i>State v. Suppah</i> , 358 Or 565, 369 P3d 1108 (2016).....	38
<i>State v. Tanner</i> , 304 Or 312, 745 P2d 757 (1987).....	33
<i>State v. Unger</i> , 356 Or 59, 333 P3d 1009 (2014).... 3, 4, 18, 20, 21, 28, 29, 31, 32, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 45, 46, 56	
<i>State v. Vallin</i> , 364 Or 295, 434 P3d 413, <i>adh'd to as modified on recons</i> , 364 Or 573, 437 P3d 231 (2019).....	31
<i>United States v. DeLuca</i> , 269 F3d 1128 (10th Cir 2001).....	26
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 US 433, 96 S Ct 3021, 49 L Ed 2d 1046 (1976)	34
<i>United States v. Kandik</i> , 633 F2d 1334 (9th Cir 1980).....	26
<i>United States v. Nava–Ramirez</i> , 210 F3d 1128 (10th Cir), <i>cert den</i> , 531 US 887 (2000).....	26

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

US Const, Amend IV	2, 26, 33, 34
Or Const, Art I, § 9	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 19, 20, 21, 22, 28, 29, 32, 33, 38, 43, 46, 57
ORS 133.693.....	30, 39
ORS 475.890.....	1

Other Authorities

Wayne R. LaFave, 5, Search and Seizure, § 11.2(b) (3d ed 1996)	35
Wayne R. LaFave, 6, Search and Seizure, § 11.2(b) (6th ed 2020)	35
